At Warner Bros. Discovery, we have one of the strongest portfolio of assets and IP across
sports, news, and entertainment, and the best leadership team in media executing against
the right strategy and financial framework to drive profitability, generate meaningful
shareholder value, and ultimately position us for long-term success. We are reimagining
and transforming the organization for the future while driving synergy enterprise-wide,
increasing our target to at least $3.5 billion, and making significant progress on our
combined DTC product. While we have lots more work to do, and there are some difficult
decisions still to be made, we have total conviction in the opportunity ahead.

– David Zaslav, President & CEO

Q3 2022 Earnings Press Release | November 3, 2022

Financial Summary & Operational Highlights

Warner Bros. Discovery, Inc. Reports
Third-Quarter 2022 Earnings Results

1

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)
Total revenues $ 9,823 $ — $ 9,823 $ 3,150 $ 7,830 $ 10,980 NM  (11) %  (8) %
Net (loss) income available to
Warner Bros. Discovery, Inc.  (2,308)  458  (1,850)  156  (815)  (659) NM NM NM

Adjusted EBITDA  2,424  —  2,424  726  1,942  2,668 NM  (9) %  (8) %
Cash provided by operating
activities  124  811  (85) %

Reported free cash flow  (192)  705 NM

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Pro forma combined results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the transaction whereby the Company acquired the WarnerMedia
business ("the Merger") had been completed on January 1, 2021. Pro forma adjustments for Q3 2021 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for Q3 2021. Refer to page 12
for more information.
NM - Not meaningful

• Q3 total reported revenues were $9,823 million. Revenues decreased 8% ex-FX(1) compared to the prior year

[…]

Combined

(ex-FX)
Advertising $ 8 $ — $ 35 $ 35 NM  (77) %  (77) %

Distribution  4  —  2  2 NM NM NM

Content  2,884  6  3,167  3,173 NM  (9) %  (6) %

Other  192  —  143  143 NM  34 %  34 %

Total revenues  3,088  6  3,347  3,353 NM  (8) %  (5) %
Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization)  1,756  —  2,050  2,050 NM  (14) %  (11) %

Selling, general and administrative(9)  570  2  745  747 NM  (24) %  (21) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 762 $ 4 $ 552 $ 556 NM  37 %  43 %

Elvis
Warner Bros.

Studios Segment

DC League of Super-Pets
Warner Bros.

Pro forma combined results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the Merger had been completed on January 1, 2021. Pro forma
adjustments for Q3 2021 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for full Q3 2021. Refer to page 12 for more information.
NM - Not meaningful

Q3 2022 Highlights

The Sandman
Warner Bros. Television Group

Q3 2022 Earnings Press Release | November 3, 2022

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Networks Segment

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)
Advertising $ 1,944 $ 1,416 $ 852 $ 2,268  37 %  (14) %  (11) %

Distribution  2,924  1,118  1,947  3,065 NM  (5) %  (2) %

Content  277  339  117  456  (18) %  (39) %  (37) %

Other  69  16  65  81 NM  (15) %  (6) %

Total revenues  5,214  2,889  2,981  5,870  80 %  (11) %  (8) %
Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization)  1,906  1,349  1,043  2,392  41 %  (20) %  (16) %

Selling, general and administrative(9)  678  447  319  766  52 %  (11) %  (8) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,630 $ 1,093 $ 1,619 $ 2,712 NM  (3) %  (2) %

3

Three Months Ended
September 30,

• In Q3, Warner Bros. Discovery had six top-10 cable networks in Primetime for adults 25-54, including TLC, TBS, Discovery Channel, HGTV,
Food Network, and TNT.(10) During Shark Week, which aired July 24-30, Discovery Channel was the #1 cable network in Primetime among
adults/men 25-54 and adults 18-49.(11)

• Networks reported revenues were $5,214 million. Revenues decreased 8% ex-FX compared to the prior year quarter, on a pro forma
combined basis.

• Advertising revenue decreased 11% ex-FX, primarily driven by audience declines for our general entertainment and news programming.

[…]

• DTC reported revenues were $2,317 million. Revenues decreased 6% ex-FX compared to the prior year quarter, on a pro forma combined
basis.

• Advertising revenue more than doubled to $106 million ex-FX, primarily driven by subscriber growth on our DTC ad-supported tiers.
• Distribution revenue decreased 6% ex-FX, as declines in wholesale revenues primarily due to the Amazon Channels expiration in

September 2021 were partially offset by retail gains.
• Content revenue decreased 25% ex-FX, primarily driven by licensing of HBO library content in September 2021.

• DTC reported operating expenses were $2,951 million. Operating expenses increased 7% ex-FX compared to the prior year quarter, on a pro
forma combined basis.

• Costs of revenues increased 22% ex-FX, primarily driven by increased programming expenses and the impact of measurement period
adjustments to the fair value of content assets acquired during the Merger, resulting in increased amortization.

• SG&A decreased 18% ex-FX, primarily driven by more efficient marketing spend.

• DTC reported Adjusted EBITDA was $(634) million.

4

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)
Advertising $ 106 $ 37 $ 17 $ 54 NM  96 % ≥100%

Distribution  2,062  210  2,036  2,246 NM  (8) %  (6) %

Content  145  7  187  194 NM  (25) %  (25) %

Other  4  1  2  3 NM  33 %  33 %

Total revenues  2,317  255  2,242  2,497 NM  (7) %  (6) %
Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization)  2,118  178  1,590  1,768 NM  20 %  22 %

Selling, general and administrative(9)  833  353  685  1,038 NM  (20) %  (18) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ (634) $ (276) $ (33) $ (309) NM NM NM

Three Months Ended
September 30,

In millions, except ARPU Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2021

Total subscribers(7)  53.5  53.0  48.8

ARPU(13) $ 10.66 $ 10.54

Total subscribers(7)  41.4  39.1  31.1

ARPU(13) $ 3.68 $ 3.69

Total DTC subscribers(7)  94.9  92.1  79.9

Global ARPU(13) $ 7.52 $ 7.66

DTC Subscribers

Direct-to-Consumer Segment

House of the Dragon
HBO

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l
D

om
es

tic

Note: Domestic includes the U.S. and Canada. Prior year
subscribers have been recast to reflect the Company's
harmonized definition. Refer to page 13 for more information.

House of Hammer
discovery+